lower than gas for Supercharger supported EIIs. For non-supported EIIs (and other users), Scenario 2 sees
the cost of process heat from electricity brought broadly into line with gas-fired, at less than 2% more
expensive.

The greatest disparity is seen in Scenario 3, which sees annual cost after switching to electricity at a saving
per annum of £1.63mn, £1.18mn, and £1.86mn, under no exemptions, the EII exemption, and the
Supercharger proposal, respectively. This would make switching to electricity a very attractive proposal.
Scenario 2 also sees small savings for electricity compared to gas. Scenario 4 offers little competitive
advantage to industry.

Crucially here, we are examining an industrial site which consumes a significant amount of electrical power
– around half as much as gas – and which does not have an onsite CHP producing heat and power. If the
electricity imports of the site were lower, then the economic case for levy rebalancing would be weaker as
the saving on this side of the equation would also be weaker.

Figure 13: Annual fuel cost under full range of exemptions for electricity and gas for Scenarios 1-4, for a HPE of 230%
(£/year)

 1 – No Reallocation 2 – 50% Reallocation
3 – 100%
Reallocation

4 – 100%
Reallocation to Tax

Non-EII – Electricity £22,054,152 £19,788,071 £17,521,990 £17,521,990

Non-EII – Elec & gas £19,881,280 £19,514,417 £19,147,554 £17,307,460

EII Ex. – Electricity  £17,869,142 £17,318,864 £16,768,585 £16,768,585

EII Ex. – Elec & gas £16,735,986 £17,343,529 £17,951,071 £16,110,978

Supercharger – Electricity  £15,203,443 £15,203,443 £15,203,443 £15,203,443

Supercharger – Elec & gas £15,222,132 £16,142,194 £17,062,255 £15,222,132

Source: Cornwall Insight

£0

£2

£4

£6

£8

£10

£12

£14

£16

£18

£20

£22

Electricity Only Electricity & Gas Electricity Only Electricity & Gas Electricity Only Electricity & Gas

Non-EII EII Exemption Supercharger

A
n
n
u
a
l
C

o
s
t
o
f

F
u
e
l
(£

m
n
)

20

This analysis also does not consider the considerable capital costs of installation of the heat pump and
conversion of systems and processes to enable this, or the costs of obtaining an upgraded electricity
network connection to support the additional load of the heat pump. Additionally, capital-intensive
manufacturing sites are extremely conservative and only likely to move install heat pumps once they are